
KC-135-24-E 

KC-135-24-E : Neeley Contruction Company 1 | P a g e  

CONTRACT KC-135-24 - E 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT  

 

This Contract Amendment (“Amendment”) is between Kitsap County, a Washington state political 
subdivision, having its principal offices at 614 Division Street, Port Orchard, Washington 98366 
(“County”) and Neeley Construction Company, a Washington Profit Coportion having its principal 
offices at 111 23rd Street SE, Puyallup, WA 98372-4163 (“Contractor”).  
 
In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the parties agree that their 
Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-135-24 ("Contract") executed on January 24, 
2024, is amended on June 18, 2024 as follows: 

 
1. Section 3. CONTRACT AMOUNT: The contract amount is increased in the amount of   

$138,411.60. The new contract sum amount including this change order is $5,861,185.60 
 
2. ATTACHMENT A – Scope of Work 
 A detailed description of 14 potential change orders  
 
3. ATTACHMENT B – Compensation 

Change Order 04 increases project budget by $138,411.60 
 

4.  ATTACHMENT C – Contract Amendments 
      Tracking Amendments issued in this contract 
 
 

Except as expressly provided in this Contract Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the 
original Contract, and any subsequent amendments, addenda or modifications thereto, remain in full 
force and effect.  
 
 

Signature on next page  



KC-135-24-E 

KC-135-24-E : Neeley Contruction Company 2 | P a g e  

 
This Contract Amendment shall be effective upon execution by the parties.  
 
 
DATED this        day                    , 2024.           DATED this        day                   , 2024. 
 
 

CONTRACTOR 
   NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

 

 OWNER 
KITSAP COUNTY, WASHINGTON 
 

Signature:  Signature: 
   
Jermey Moeller, PM  Doug Washburn, Human Services 

Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23 July24th July



KC-135-24-E 

KC-135-24-E : Neeley Contruction Company 3 | P a g e

ATTACHMENT A 

  SCOPE OF WORK 

The General Contractor has provided the following requests based on unforeseen project repairs 
and conditions and for required equipment. These change orders are not a part of the original 
contract Scope of Work. 

NEELEY CONSTRUCTION: Change Order 04 was submitted for the following: 

Potential Change Order 16 Mold Remediation 2,627.49 
Potential Change Order 22 Restroom Revisions 4,331.57 
Potential Change Order 32 Utility Wall Reframe 10,454.66 
Potential Change Order 33 CMU Enclosure 2,887.10 
Potential Change Order 36 Credit for TV Furred Wall (1,786.00) 
Potential Change Order 37 Credit for Elimination of PIV (1,885.28) 
Potential Change Order 41 Exterior Sheathing Repair 1,373.66 
Potential Change Order 43 Upsize Panel Breakers 1,321.54 
Potential Change Order 44 Roof Sheathing Repair 16,100.91 
Potential Change Order 46 Roof Drains 73,548.04 
Potential Change Order 49 Credit for Unpainted CMU Walls (350.00) 
Potential Change Order 54 Roof Ventilation 21,958.36 
Potential Change Order 55 Soffit Vent Replacement 7,829.55 
Potential Change Order 60 FE-FEC Fire Suppression System 0.00 

All Potential Change Orders submitted for payment have been reviewed by Architect, Construction 
Manager, General Contractor and Kitshap County project staff. 

There is no change in contract days. 

Attach Neeley Construction Company Change Order 04 issued on June 18, 2024 



KC-135-24-E 

KC-135-24-E : Neeley Contruction Company 4 | P a g e

ATTACHMENT B 

COMPENSATION 

Contract KC-135-24 was awarded:  $ 5,397,000.00 
The net change authorized in Change Order 01:  $      73,236.89 
The net change authorized in Change Order 02:  $ 138,168.04 
The net change authorized in Change Order 03: 
The Contract sum with Change Orders 01-03:  

 $ 
 $ 

114,369.07 
5,722,774.00 

The Contract sum will be increased by Change Order 04  $ 138,411.60 
The new Contract sum including CO-04 is  $ 5,861,185.60 



KC-135-24-E 

KC-135-24-E : Neeley Contruction Company 5 | P a g e

ATTACHMENT C 

KC-135-24 CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 

Amendment Change       Amount 
Amendment A Terms & Conditions $ 0.00  
Amendment B Change Order 01 $ 73,236.89 
Amendment C Change Order 02 $ 138,168.04 
Amendment D Change Order 03 $ 114,369.07 
Amendment E Change Order 04 $    138,411.60 



������� ����
������������

������� !"#$�%&'(�)�*'(&+�,�-./012$�3�(4&45�(46&5�*'''�5�*''(�7#8�*'(&+��99�/012$:�/":"/;"8+�<=2"��!"/0�7#��#:$0$ $"��>��/�20$"�$:5?�<�!"/0�7#��#:$0$ $"��>�
�/�20$"�$:5?�<���5?�$2"�����@�1�5�7#8�<����,�#$/7�$���� !"#$:?�7/"�$/78"!7/A:��>�=2"��!"/0�7#��#:$0$$"��>��/�20$"�$:+�=20:�8�� !"#$�B7:�-/�8 �"8�7$�(6C'DC(&�
E=��#�'DF(6F*'*G�#8"/�H/8"/�I�+J('G*J6466�B20�2�"K-0/":��#�'&F*DF*'*G5�0:�#�$�>�/�/":79"5�0:�90�"#:"8�>�/��#"L$0!"� :"��#9.5�7#8�!7.��#9.�M"� :"8�0#�
7���/87#�"�B0$2�$2"�����,�#$/7�$���� !"#$:N�="/!:��>�O"/;0�"+�=��/"-�/$���-./012$�;0�97$0�#:5�"L!709�8��0#>�P707��#$/7�$:+��!+
QRSTUVWXSRY�� ZJ[4���\�]

^

_̀abcdefghijklmjnomjooplqqr dasètde�usvàwteuasf dxtscà�c̀�usvàwteuasf
yz{|}|{g~���|��g�������|��g �����z{�g����g�������{�|��g ��z���g�����g�������g���
����g��g�|��g�|��g��|��
y���g��{�z���g��g���  

�z���g��{�����g¡��g¢�¢� �z���g£���g¡��g¢�¢�

a¤sc̀fghijklmjnomjooplqqr t̀dxuecdefghijklmjnomjooplqqr dasètdeàfghijklmjnomjooplqqr
¥|��z¦g�����§g
��¦z������g�}g���z�g����|{��

|̈{�g������g�|���� �����§g�������{�|��g���¦z�§

 ¡�g�|�|�|��g�������g��©¢�
y���g��{�z���g��g���  ©� ª 

¢ª�g���g�������g��|��g¡��
~���������g��g����ª

¡¡¡g¢���g������g��
y�§z���¦�g��g���ª¢

exc�dasètde�u«�dxts	c��t«�va¬¬a¤«f
h­nqlp®mjmol®j̄°lomolq±p̄²®̄³nm³́m®µlm±µjn¶lmjno·m̄́mj²²°̄±j̧°l·mj®®j±µm³pmpĺlpln±lmq²l±̄́ ±̄ml¹µ̧̄ ®̄qºm»°q³m̄n±°¼olmj¶pllom¼²³nmjo½¼q®kln®qm
j®®p̧̄¼®j̧°lm®³ml¹l±¼®lom¾³nq®p¼±®̄³nm¾µjn¶lm¿̄pl±®̄Àlqºr

y��©�¡ g����g̈����|z�|��ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÁ¢� ¢ªÂ��
y��©�¢¢g̈�������g̈��|�|���ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÁ����¡Â�ª
y��©��¢gÃ�|�|�§g�z��g̈�}�z��ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÁ¡�����Â  
y��©���g��Ãg��{������ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÁ¢���ªÂ¡�
y��©�� gÄÅg������g�z��ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÆÁ¡�ª� Â��Ç
y��©��ªg��|�|�z��gyÈÅgggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÆÁ¡����Â¢�Ç
y��©��¡g�É���|��g���z��|��g̈�¦z|�ggggggggggggggggggggggÁ¡��ª�Â  
y��©���gÃ¦�|Ê�gyz���g~��zË���ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÁ¡��¢¡Â��
y��©���g̈��}g���z��|��g̈�¦z|�ggggggggggggggggggggggggggÁ¡ �¡��Â�¡
y��©�� g̈��}g��z|��ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÁª�����Â��
y��©���g����|�g}��gÃ�¦z|����g��Ãg�z���gggggggggggÆÁ���Â��Ç
y��©���g̈��}gÅ���|�z�|��ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÁ¢¡����Â� 
y��©���g��}}|�gÅ���g̈�¦�z{�����gggggggggggggggggggggggggÁª��¢�Â��
y��©� �g��g©g���g©g�|��g��¦¦����|��g�§����gggggggggggggÁ�Â��

Ä��g��|�|�z�g�����z{�g���gÌz�g Í ����ª����Â��gg
Ä��g���g{�z���g�§g¦���|����§gz�����|Ê��g��z���g������ Í �¢��ªª�Â��g
Ä��g�����z{�g���g¦�|��g��g��|�g��z���g�����gÌz� Í ��ª¢¢�ªª�Â��
Ä��g�����z{�g���gÌ|��g��g|�{��z���g�§g��|�g��z���g�����g|�g���gz�����g�} Í ¡����¡¡Â �
Ä��g��Ìg�����z{�g���g|�{���|��g��|�g��z���g�����gÌ|��g�� Í ��� ¡�¡��Â �gg

Ä��g�����z{�gÄ|��gÌ|��g��g��{�z����g�§gggggggÎ�Ïg�z§�Â
Ä��g��Ìg�z��g�}g�����z��|z�g���¦���|��gÌ|��g��ggggggg

saecfgÄ�|�g��z���g�����g����g���g|�{����gz�Ð��������g��g���g�����z{�g���g��gÑ�z�z�����g�zÉ|���gy�|{��g��g���g�����z{�gÄ|���g��z�g�z��g
����gz�����|Ê��g�§g�������{�|��g��z���g�|��{�|��g���|�g���g{���gz��g�|��g�z��g����gz�����g�¦��g�§g����g���g�Ì���gz��g�����z{����g|�gÌ�|{�g
{z��gzg��z���g�����g|�g�É�{����g��g��¦������g���g�������{�|��g��z���g�|��{�|��Âg

sae�Òt¬u��Óseu¬�«u	sc��ÔÕ�exc�t̀dxuecdeÖ�dasètdeà ts��a¤sc̀×

|̈{�g������g�|�����gÈ�{ �����§g�������{�|��g���¦z�§ ¥|��z¦g�����§g
t̀dxuecdeghØ̄pkmnjklr dasètdeàghØ̄pkmnjklr a¤sc̀ghØ̄pkmnjklr

g g g
«u	steÓ̀c «u	steÓ̀c «u	steÓ̀c

È�Ë§g�z��§�gy�|�{|¦z�gggggg gggggggggg gggggggggg
_̀usec�stwcts�eue¬c _̀usec��stwcts�eue¬c _̀usec��stwc�ts�eue¬c

£���g¡��g¢�¢� ggggg ggggg
�tec �tec �tec

Jeremy Moeller - PM

06/19/2024 06/28/2024

shann
Stamp

shann
Text Box
06/19/24

CO-04
KC-135-24 D Trak T000403 - PR00850 
June 19, 2024
Doug Washburn


Doug Washburn - Director



Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #016:  CCD-016 - Mold Remediation
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 016 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 5/20 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $2,627.49

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-016 - Mold Remediation
 
CHANGE REASON: Unforeseen Condition
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CE #016 - CCD-016 - Mold Remediation
CCD-016 - Mold Remediation
 
ATTACHMENTS:
PBC - CCD-016 KDS costs.pdf    CCD-016 - Mold Remediation - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 02--__02900-_01 - Demolition CCD-016 - Mold Remediation - KDS costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 2,362.00

  Subtotal: $2,362.00

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 188.96

3% Bond & Insurance $ 76.53

    Grand Total: $2,627.49

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 5/20/ 2024  08 :52 AM  

     

 

PCO #016

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HYBB68MES1YYA0YBX2K17V9F?sig=4ce51e1081ac3dccc4d949d7b6e79130ad7a30c1c373961c291c41eb0a216f76
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HR7R924TYZ67B464CW6Q9ZZF?sig=eba17a2ad0fc914f6e1763071364938bf76f8bb948b04f5d4011260b24dec05f


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #022:  CCD-023 - Restroom Revisions
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 022 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 4/22 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $4,331.57

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-023 - Restroom Revisions
 
CHANGE REASON: Design Development
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-023 - Restroom Revisions
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-023 - Restroom Revisions - RDFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 10--__10900-_02 - PA - Toilet Compartments CCD-023 - Restroom Revisions - Inpro cost Purchase Agreements $ 131.94

2 22--__22900-_01 - SC - Plumbing CCD-023 - Restroom Revisions - MC Pipemasters NO COSTS Subcontractor Agreements $ 0.00

3 06--__06900-_02 - SC - Casework CCD-023 - Restroom Revisions - Genothen costs Subcontractor Agreements ($996.00)

4 09--__09900-_04 - SC - Flooring CCD-023 - Restroom Revisions - Rockstar NO COSTS Subcontractor Agreements $ 0.00

5 59--____012- - Restroom Revisions (CCD-023) CCD-023 - Restroom Revisions - Neeley labor Labor $ 2,205.00

6 09--__09900-_01 - SC - Drywall CCD-023 - Restroom Revisions - WBF costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 1,342.00

7 59--____012- - Restroom Revisions (CCD-023) CCD-023 - Restroom Revisions - Neeley material Construction Materials $ 835.00

8 01--__01803- - Manlifts CCD-023 - Restroom Revisions - Scissor Lift costs Equipment Rent $ 160.00

  Subtotal: $3,677.94

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 499.79

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 27.68

3% Bond & Insurance $ 126.16

    Grand Total: $4,331.57

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 4/22/ 2024  10 :32 AM  

     

 

PCO #022

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HSCG0KASJ6RMQV5WDZ5BEEZQ?sig=3165c8811a053b6f314fa4aba86449648233a0505ad378c019f903cff1a53615


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #032:  CCD-025 - Utility Wall Reframe
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 032 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 4/25 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $10,454.66

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-025 - Utility Wall Reframe
 
CHANGE REASON: Unforeseen Condition
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-025 - Utility Wall Reframe
 
ATTACHMENTS:
PBC - CCD-025 KDS costs.pdf    WBF Pacific Building Conversion COP #10 CCD 025.pdf    CCD-025 - Utility Wall Reframe - RFM_BC_NCC
signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 02--__02900-_01 - Demolition CCD-025 - Utility Wall Reframe - KDS costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 3,268.00

2 09--__09900-_01 - SC - Drywall CCD-025 - Utility Wall Reframe - WA Best costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 4,959.00

3
59--____017- - Utility Wall Revisions (CCD-
025)

CCD-025 - Utility Wall Reframe - Neeley labor Labor $ 720.00

4
59--____017- - Utility Wall Revisions (CCD-
025)

CCD-025 - Utility Wall Reframe - Neeley material Construction Materials $ 300.00

5 01--__01803- - Manlifts CCD-025 - Utility Wall Reframe - Scissor Lift costs Equipment Rent $ 80.00

  Subtotal: $9,327.00

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 165.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 658.16

3% Bond & Insurance $ 304.50

    Grand Total: $10,454.66

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 4/25/ 2024  09 :56 AM  

     

 

PCO #032

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HWB2SVM13BN2MPXZKR9A0M2A?sig=a2498db72512f16e108e2c653b45d24e39d108d8b3e9e87a72f2d36a05efc458
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HTZZ5M2N3E87Q0MMQCH7S1ZN?sig=bf5a18cf9d29fee52c38a30a9ec3c37a5a96331922893b65fc10de3915e67769
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HTQJWYTEQZJZ2RBF4VYRR5EZ?sig=dbff09b764d577822b3f3204a62b3049572e2fd4d8587a9fc2fe5529754538d4
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HTQJWYTEQZJZ2RBF4VYRR5EZ?sig=dbff09b764d577822b3f3204a62b3049572e2fd4d8587a9fc2fe5529754538d4


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #033:  CCD-029 - CMU Enclosure
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 033 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 5/9 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $2,887.10

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-029 - CMU Enclosure
 
CHANGE REASON: Jurisdictional Requirement
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-029 - CMU Enclosure 
 
ATTACHMENTS:
PBC - CCD-029 Neeley costs (rev1).pdf    PBC - CCD-029 Johnston costs.pdf    CCD-029 - CMU Enclosure RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 04--__04900-_01 - SC - Masonry CCD-029 - CMU Enclosure - Johnston costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 1,903.25

2 03--__03900-_01 - PA - Rebar Supply CCD-029 - CMU Enclosure - Addison NO COSTS Purchase Agreements $ 0.00

3 32--__32900-_01 - SC - Site Concrete CCD-029 - CMU Enclosure - J Scott NO COSTS Subcontractor Agreements $ 0.00

4 59--____019- - CMU Enclosure (CCD-029) CCD-029 - CMU Enclosure - Neeley labor Labor $ 650.00

  Subtotal: $2,553.25

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 97.50

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 152.26

3% Bond & Insurance $ 84.09

    Grand Total: $2,887.10

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 5/9/ 2024  08 :37 AM  

     

 

PCO #033

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HXEZYSDMSF6A5FZ6T9HGY0PP?sig=063b2d0f819f363cace8e78026a0fdaff90734f7d71bc893d645a0c68cf75a06
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HVPB80TSE4FDTCT7YDN7861E?sig=36d7f18f75584ac74f0482d654b2516bc5be08526c1c4da89138ce08403050b2
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HVA0VZA2VDH6KNVANRQM3TT6?sig=2c539c9cc45f173ede698c9d72a181c2691d51345ab3f2320777e5deef527ba1


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #036:  CCD-028 - TV Furred Wall
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 036 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 4/26 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: ($1,786.00)

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-028 - TV Furred Wall
 
CHANGE REASON: Client Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-028 - TV Furred Wall
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-028 - TV Furred Wall - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 06--__06900-_02 - SC - Casework CCD-028 - TV Furred Wall - Genothen credit Subcontractor Agreements ($1,786.00)

  Subtotal: ($1,786.00)

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 0.00

3% Bond & Insurance $ 0.00

    Grand Total: ($1,786.00)

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 4/26/ 2024  11 :24 AM  

     

 

PCO #036

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HVKTF837VXH94V8G7889W6QY?sig=8132a3a1197263b7896aeb0da363591400227ffb358c6112547a7264d4ad832f


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #037:  CCD-030 - Eliminate PIV
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 037 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 4/29 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: ($1,885.28)

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-030 - Eliminate PIV
 
CHANGE REASON: Design Development
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-030 - Eliminate PIV 
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-030 - Eliminate PIV - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1
31--__31900-_01 - SC -
Earthwork/Utilities/Paving

CCD-030 - Eliminate PIV - Whitworth Ex costs Subcontractor Agreements ($1,885.28)

  Subtotal: ($1,885.28)

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 0.00

3% Bond & Insurance $ 0.00

    Grand Total: ($1,885.28)

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 4/29/ 2024  12 :13 PM  

     

 

PCO #037

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HW6CQ3SC4VCQYG8AXHAYH18G?sig=bf2bfcc54609c281c46a6355d48ba69365176e70b4272552429bff957228982f


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #041:  CCD-033.1 - Exterior Sheathing Repair
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 041 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 5/30 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $1,373.66

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-033.1 - Exterior Sheathing Repair
 
CHANGE REASON: Unforeseen Condition
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-033.1 - Exterior Sheathing Repair
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-033.1 - Exterior Sheathing Repair - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf    PBC - CCD-033.1 KDS credit.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1
59--____023- - Exterior Sheathing Repairs
(CCD-033)

CCD-033.1 - Exterior Sheathing Repair - Neeley labor costs Labor $ 5,400.00

2
59--____023- - Exterior Sheathing Repairs
(CCD-033)

CCD-033.1 - Exterior Sheathing Repair - Neeley material costs Construction Materials $ 1,591.00

3 02--__02900-_01 - Demolition CCD-033.1 - Exterior Sheathing Repair - KDS costs Subcontractor Agreements ($6,706.00)

  Subtotal: $285.00

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 1,048.65

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 0.00

3% Bond & Insurance $ 40.01

    Grand Total: $1,373.66

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 5/30/ 2024  06 :02 AM  

     

 

PCO #041

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HZ4SEMS5692TE0SAP64NJ4M8?sig=3772cfbfc1d71f3a7fbfd174564d0e467d119fbd71613d43da33afd60704f980
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HZ4S711619ECPTNKV1WH0ASK?sig=c163f3404a9ea3754ed05c0e892d8f9280cce33252f2e6c1e45a02bb41625178


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #043:  CCD-039 - Upsize Panel Breakers
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 043 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 5/7 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $1,321.54

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-039 - Upsize Panel Breakers
 
CHANGE REASON: Backcharge
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-039 - Upsize Panel Breakers
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-039 - Upsize Panel Breakers - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 26--__26900-_01 - SC - Electrical CCD-039 - Upsize Panel Breakers - PSW costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 1,188.01

  Subtotal: $1,188.01

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 95.04

3% Bond & Insurance $ 38.49

    Grand Total: $1,321.54

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 5/7/ 2024  09 :35 AM  

     

 

PCO #043

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HX9YD4A1FZTPNR7YVE04V83Y?sig=3b4009790cd22974a8b63805b124be5a346f161a019462e0a9d9eb8b4804ebc8


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #044:  CCD-035 - Roof Sheathing Repair
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 044 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 5/22 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $16,100.91

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-035 - Roof Sheathing Repair
 
CHANGE REASON: Design Development
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-035 - Roof Sheathing Repair
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-035 - Roof Sheathing Repair - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1
59--____021- - Roof Sheathing Repair (CCD-
035)

CCD-035 - Roof Sheathing Repair - Neeley labor Labor $ 12,150.00

2
59--____021- - Roof Sheathing Repair (CCD-
035)

CCD-035 - Roof Sheathing Repair - Neeley material Construction Materials $ 1,443.00

  Subtotal: $13,593.00

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 2,038.95

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 0.00

3% Bond & Insurance $ 468.96

    Grand Total: $16,100.91

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 5/22/ 2024  10 :21 AM  

     

 

PCO #044

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HXAHFQCV1PCQNCQ14757B68K?sig=6fddb516baba1877ac9ff3f979ac4bdadd0da1542655ad0906c9cff26f542ef0


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #046:  CCD-036 - Roof Drains
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 046 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 6/10 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $73,548.04

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-036 - Roof Drains
 
CHANGE REASON: Design Development
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-036 - Roof Drains
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CR#4 CCD-036.pdf    PBC - CCD-036 MC Pipe costs.pdf    CCD-036 - Roof Drains - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 22--__22900-_01 - SC - Plumbing CCD-036 - Roof Drains - MC Pipemasters costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 64,242.54

2 07--__07900-_01 - SC - Roofing CCD-036 - Roof Drains - Wayne's costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 1,874.00

  Subtotal: $66,116.54

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 5,289.32

3% Bond & Insurance $ 2,142.18

    Grand Total: $73,548.04

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 6/10/ 2024  01 :50 PM  

     

 

PCO #046

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01J01VRGQEQYPHENBKK8VJEHKE?sig=5bded62a6ecdcd3cdcd7b210f840cc3c958c0cfbdcd90e60306ae2bb2661af63
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HZFN38Y8476K2SC9PSENM04X?sig=b828e80ee14d545ba971123e29d4623a08d6a85f6eda205f1b26d71bde90af7f
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HXJ4A0HJHRKMHW79VSC4CAGV?sig=00f2f3ed29b115beb8230c26b5edc3756b3963dc8bc0547a70e889361cb73b1d


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #049:  CCD-046 - Credit for Unpainted CMU Walls
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 049 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 5/29 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: ($350.00)

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-046 - Credit for Unpainted CMU Walls
 
CHANGE REASON: Client Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-046 - Credit for Unpainted CMU Walls
 
ATTACHMENTS:
PBC - CCD-046 Realfine credit.pdf    CCD-046 - Credit for Unpainted CMU Walls - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 09--__09900-_05 - SC - Painting CCD-046 - Credit for Unpainted CMU Walls - Realfine credit Subcontractor Agreements ($350.00)

  Subtotal: ($350.00)

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 0.00

3% Bond & Insurance $ 0.00

    Grand Total: ($350.00)

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 5/29/ 2024  08 :30 AM  

     

 

PCO #049

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HZ2FHM7EXKMDCJY07ZPRR40B?sig=ad0de2d4690f27a81b93a9834228ee9c708006303d205c304d0ba21c251b50e4
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HYDX5J1GWZZNE6MWC6FR3AZA?sig=2deebb535bda4e21ce2af1e67abb40af6905cbfb62db6c821ae8f31f4aa28a76


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #054:  PR-013.2 - Roof Ventilation
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 054 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 6/7 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $21,958.36

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: PR-013.2 - Roof Ventilation
 
CHANGE REASON: Unforeseen Condition
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
PR-013.2 - Roof Ventilation
 
ATTACHMENTS:
PR-013.2 - Roof Ventilation.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 07--__07900-_01 - SC - Roofing PR-013.2 - Roof Ventilation - Wayne's costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 18,760.00

2 59--____025- - Roof Vents (PR-013) PR-013.2 - Roof Ventilation - Neeley labor Labor $ 720.00

3 59--____025- - Roof Vents (PR-013) PR-013.2 - Roof Ventilation - Neeley material Construction Materials $ 200.00

  Subtotal: $19,680.00

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 138.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 1,500.80

3% Bond & Insurance $ 639.56

    Grand Total: $21,958.36

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 6/7/ 2024  12 :11 PM  

     

 

PCO #054

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HZMP1JFDZM1C90X212EEGZW3?sig=9e401f0c1e30665c0a23b8e069e4f133724ee5847d12ef58b4fd8c2008e91df8


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #055:  PR-014 - Soffit Vent Replacement
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 055 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 6/7 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $7,829.55

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: PR-014 - Soffit Vent Replacement
 
CHANGE REASON: Backcharge
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
PR-014 - Soffit Vent Replacement
 
ATTACHMENTS:
PR-014 - Soffit Vent Replacement.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 59--____026- - Soffit Venting (PR-014) PR-014 - Soffit Vent Replacement - Neeley labor Labor $ 4,320.00

2 59--____026- - Soffit Venting (PR-014) PR-014 - Soffit Vent Replacement - Neeley material Construction Materials $ 2,290.00

  Subtotal: $6,610.00

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 991.50

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 0.00

3% Bond & Insurance $ 228.05

    Grand Total: $7,829.55

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 6/7/ 2024  01 :56 PM  

     

 

PCO #055

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HZ01NAP5QVKG34TA50HBENCR?sig=49d3af4d2a0b51d1d33218bf8b9b256e613e2983af5d5aaaa11d888c399bfc44


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #060:  CCD-044.1 FE - FEC - Fire Suppression
System

TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 060 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 6/6 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $0.00

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-044.1 FE - FEC - Fire Suppression System
 
CHANGE REASON: Design Development
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-044.1 FE - FEC - Fire Suppression System
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-044.1 FE - FEC - Fire Suppression System - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 22--__22900-_01 - SC - Plumbing CCD-044.1 FE - FEC - Fire Suppression System - MC Pipe NO COSTS Subcontractor Agreements $ 0.00

  Subtotal: $0.00

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 0.00

3% Bond & Insurance $ 0.00

    Grand Total: $0.00

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 6/6/ 2024  10 :06 AM  

     

 

PCO #060

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HZQ84JM4RT3XG3Q338TJ7KDQ?sig=167cb096f8715047dfe9b8646fe682cc84e4629e67c056d0ea4c713265e0cb56



