
Project Number PR000850 

KC-135-24-F : Neeley Construction 1 | P a g e

CONTRACT NO. KC-135-24-F 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

This Contract Amendment (“Amendment”) is between Kitsap County, a Washington state political 
subdivision, having its principal offices at 614 Division Street, Port Orchard, Washington 98366 
(“County”) and Neeley Construction Company, a Washington Profit Coportion having its principal 
offices at 111 23rd Street SE, Puyallup, WA 98372-4163 (“Contractor”).  

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the parties agree that 
their Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-135-24 ("Contract") executed on 
January 24, 2024, and amended on April 15, 2024, April 29, 2024, and June 11, 2024 is amended 
as follows: 

1. Section 1. Duration of Contract:
The contract term is being extended from December 31, 2024 to April 30, 2026,
for a new contract term of January 24, 2024 through April 30, 2026.

2. Section 3. Contract Amount:
The contract amount is increased by $738,814.40. The new contract total is
$6,600.000.

3. Attachment A - Scope of Work:
A detailed description of 20 Potential Change Orders.

4. Attachment B – Compensation:
To increase project total by $738,814.40. To cover the costs of Change Orders
11 & 12 provided by Neeley Construction Company. And any decrepancies as a
result of having multiple bid sets.

5. Attachment C – Contract Amendments:
Tracking Amendments issued in this contract.

Terms Unchanged. Except as expressly provided in this Amendment, all other terms and 
conditions of the original Agreement, and any subsequent amendments, addenda or modifications 
thereto, remain in full force and effect. 

Authorizations. The signatories to this Amendment represent that they have been appropriately 
authorized to enter into this Amendment on behalf of the Party for whom they sign, and that no 
further action or approvals are necessary before execution of this Amendment. 

Counterparts/Electronic Signature. The Contract may be executed in several counterparts, each 
of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same 
agreement. A facsimile, email, or other electronically delivered signatures of the parties shall be 
deemed to constitute original signatures and deemed to constitute duplicate originals. 

Signature on next page 



This Contract Amendment shall be effective upon execution by the parties. 

Contractor 

NEELEY CONSTRUCTION 

COMPANY 

Jermey Moeller, PM 

KC-135-24-F :Neeley Construction 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

KITSAP COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

OOT, Commissioner 

1'40T PRESENT 

KATHERINE T. WALTERS, Commissioner 

21Page 



Project Number PR000850 

KC-135-24-F : Neeley Construction 3 | P a g e  

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK 
 
The General Contractor has provided the following requests based on unforeseen project 
repairs and conditions and for required equipment. These change orders are not a part of the 
original contract Scope of Work. 
 
NEELEY CONSTRUCTION: Change Order 11 was submitted for the following:  
 
Potential Change Order 75 Filterra Soils Import $1,223.64 
Potential Change Order 94 Parking Lot Pavement $205,415.92 
Potential Change Order 99 Fence Changes $18,781.07 
Potential Change Order 104 Mansard Gutter Downspout $0.00 
Potential Change Order 115 Rull Up Door Electrictal  $3,708.12 

 
NEELEY CONSTRUCTION: Change Order 12 was submitted for the following: 
 
Potential Change 38 Site Waste $2,103.52 
Potential Change 57 Curb Demo $0.00 
Potential Change 58 Mezzanine Access $0.00 
Potential Change 73 Exterior Hose Bibs $0.00 
Potential Change 93 ROW Changes $4,525.52 
Potential Change 95 Fince Post Removal $772.86 
Potential Change 97 Irrigation and Landscape $18,033.21 
Potential Change 111 Accessible Trail $37,875.34 
Potential Change 113 Paint Downspout Connections $1,124.35 
Potential Change 114 Filterra Bollards $0.00 
Potential Change 116 Entry Post Trim $0.00 
Potential Change 117 Electrical Corrections $4,332.15 
Potential Change 118 Cell Callout For Fire Alam $897.48 
Potential Change 119 Landscape Island Mulch $2,924.50 
Potential Change 120 Floor Cleaning $824.00 

 
All Potential Change Orders submitted for payment have been reviewed by Architect, 
Construction Manager, General Contractor and Kitshap County project staff. 
 
There is no change in contract days. 
 
Attach Neeley Construction Company Change Order 11 issued on December 24, 2024.  
 
Attach Neeley Construction Company Change Order 12 issued on February 4, 2025.  



Project Number PR000850 

KC-135-24-F : Neeley Construction 4 | P a g e  

 
ATTACHMENT B: COMPENSATION 

 
 

Contract KC-135-24 was awarded $5,397,000.00 
The net change authorized in Change Order 01: $73,236.89 
The net change authorized in Change Order 02: $138,168.04 
The net change authorized in Change Order 03: $114,369.07 
The net change authorized in Change Order 04: $138,411.60 
The net change authorized in Change Order 11 & 12: $738,814.40 
The New Contract Total is: $6,600,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Project Number PR000850 

KC-135-24-F : Neeley Construction 5 | P a g e  

ATTACHMENT C: 
 

KC-135-24 CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 
 
 

Amendment Change Amount 
Amendment A Terms & Conditions $0.00 
Amendment B Change Order 01 $73,236.89 
Amendment C Change Order 02 $138,168.04 
Amendment D Change Order 03 $114,369.07 
Amendment E Change Order 04 $138,411.60 
Amendment F Change Orders 11 & 12 $738,814.40 

 



������� ����
������������

������� !"#$�%&'(�)�*'(&+�,�-./012$�3�(4&45�(46&5�*'''�5�*''(�7#8�*'(&+��99�/012$:�/":"/;"8+�<=2"��!"/0�7#��#:$0$ $"��>��/�20$"�$:5?�<�!"/0�7#��#:$0$ $"��>�
�/�20$"�$:5?�<���5?�$2"�����@�1�5�7#8�<����,�#$/7�$���� !"#$:?�7/"�$/78"!7/A:��>�=2"��!"/0�7#��#:$0$$"��>��/�20$"�$:+�=20:�8�� !"#$�B7:�-/�8 �"8�7$�(*CD'CE6�
F=��#�(*G*'G*'*E�#8"/�H/8"/�I�+D('E*D6466�B20�2�"J-0/":��#�'*G*6G*'*K5�0:�#�$�>�/�/":79"5�0:�90�"#:"8�>�/��#"L$0!"� :"��#9.5�7#8�!7.��#9.�M"� :"8�0#�
7���/87#�"�B0$2�$2"�����,�#$/7�$���� !"#$:N�="/!:��>�O"/;0�"+�=��/"-�/$���-./012$�;0�97$0�#:5�"L!709�8��0#>�P707��#$/7�$:+��!+
QRSTUVWXSRY�� ZD[4���EF\

]

_̂̀ abcdefghijklimnlinnokppq c̀rd_scd�trù_vsdt̀re cwsr b̀ _�b_�trù_vsdt̀re
xyz{|{zf}~��{��f�������{��f �����yz�f����f������~z�{��f ��y���f�����f�~�����f���
����f��f�{��f�{��f��{��
x���f��z�y���f��f���  

�y���f��z�����f���f¡�¡� �y���f��z�����f¡��f¡�¡�f

¢̀rb_efghijklimnlinnokppq s_cwtdbcdefghijklimnlinnokppq c̀rd_scd̀_efghijklimnlinnokppq
£{��y¤f��~��¥f
��¤y������f�|f�~�y�f����{z��

¦{z�f����~�f�{���� �����¥f������~z�{��f���¤y�¥

 ��f�{�{�{��f�������f��§¡�
x���f��z�y���f��f���  §� ̈ 

¡̈�f���f�������f�~{��f���
}���������f��f����̈

���f¡���f������f��
x~¥y��~¤�f��f���̈¡

dwb�c̀rd_scd�t©�cwsr	b��s©�ùªª̀¢©e
g«mpko¬lilnk¬i­®knlnkp̄o­°¬­±ml±²l¬³kl̄³iḿklimnµl­²li°°®­̄i¶®kµli¬¬ī³l±olok²kokm̄klp°k̄­²­̄lk·³­¶­¬p̧l¹®p±l­m̄®ºnklíokknlº°±mlin»ºp¬jkm¬pl
i¬¬o­¶º¬i¶®kl¬±lk·k̄º¬knl¼±mp¬oº̄¬­±ml¼³iḿkl½­ok̄¬­¾kp̧q

x��§�̈�f�{�����yf��{��f¿�¤���fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffÀ��¡¡�Á �
x��§���fxy�Â{��fÃ��fxy������ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffÀ¡������Á�¡
x��§���f���z�f��y����fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffÀ���̈��Á�̈
x��§���f�y��y��fÄ~����f��Å��¤�~�ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffÀ�Á��
x��§���f¦���fÆ¤f����f���z��{zy�fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffÀ��̈��Á�¡

Ç��f��{�{�y�f�����yz�f�~�fÅy�f È ����̈����Á��ff
Ç��f���fz�y���f�¥f¤���{�~��¥fy~����{É��f��y���f������ È �̈����¡Á��f
Ç��f�����yz�f�~�f¤�{��f��f��{�f��y���f�����fÅy� È  �������¡Á��
Ç��f�����yz�f�~�fÅ{��f��f{�z��y���f�¥f��{�f��y���f�����f{�f���fy��~��f�| È ¡¡���¡�Á̈�
Ç��f��Åf�����yz�f�~�f{�z�~�{��f��{�f��y���f�����fÅ{��f�� È  �����¡̈�Á̈ ff

Ç��f�����yz�fÇ{��fÅ{��f��f~�z�y����f�¥fffffffÊ�Ëf�y¥�Á
Ç��f��Åf�y��f�|f�~���y��{y�f���¤���{��fÅ{��f��fffffff

r̀dbefÇ�{�f��y���f�����f����f���f{�z�~��fy�Ì~�������f��f���f�����yz�f�~�f��fÄ~y�y�����f�yÍ{�~�fx�{z��f��f���f�����yz�fÇ{���f��y�f�y��f
����fy~����{É��f�¥f������~z�{��f��y���f�{��z�{��f~��{�f���fz���fy��f�{��f�y��f����fy�����f~¤��f�¥f����f���f�Å���fy��f�����yz����f{�fÅ�{z�f
zy��fyf��y���f�����f{�f�Í�z~���f��f�~¤������f���f������~z�{��f��y���f�{��z�{��Áf

r̀ d�Îsªt��Ïrdtª�©t	rb��ÐÑ�dwb�s_cwtdbcdÒ�c̀rd_scd̀_sr��̀¢rb_Ó

¦{z�f����~�f�{�����f¿�z �����¥f������~z�{��f���¤y�¥ £{��y¤f��~��¥f
s_cwtdbcdfgÔ­ojlmijkq c̀rd_scd̀_fgÔ­ojlmijkq ¢̀rb_fgÔ­ojlmijkq

f f f
©t	rsdÏ_b ©t	rsdÏ_b ©t	rsdÏ_b

¿�Â¥f�y��¥�fx�{�z{¤y�ffffff ffffffffff ffffffffff
_̂trdb�rsvbsr�dtdªb _̂trdb��rsvbsr�dtdªb _̂trdb��rsvb�sr�dtdªb

��z�����f¡��f¡�¡� fffff fffff
�sdb �sdb �sdb

Jeremy Moeller - PM

12/20/2024

Doug Washburn, Director

01/08/2025

CO-011

cynth
Text Box
12/24/24

cynth
Stamp



Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #075:  CCD-057 - Filterra Soils Import
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 075 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract 

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review  CREATED DATE: 12/13 /2024 

REFERENCE: PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None 

LOCATION:
TOTAL AMOUNT: $1,223.64

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-057 - Filterra Soils Import

CHANGE REASON: Design Development

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-057 - Filterra Soils Import

ATTACHMENTS:
CCD 057 WEI.pdf    CCD-057 - Filterra Soils Import - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf 

# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1
31--__31900-_01 - SC -
Earthwork/Utilities/Paving

CCD-057 - Filterra Soils Import - Whitworth costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 1,100.00

Subtotal: $1,100.00

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 88.00

3% Bond & Insurance $ 35.64

Grand Total: $1,223.64

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 12/13/ 2024  02 :30 PM 

PCO #075

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JF12861VWQZSV68AHTZ5VG79?sig=e0a27835d1ae089f1b3a626b9141450a8e81fa78c5ee21bfabfa98d27675173e
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01J33DB0EWJJE8DY17NHECFDDW?sig=6e0765ebf9a208f9a5a67aa0165d32aee5964d8bafa28788209fd4ea1020ab2e


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #094:  CCD-074.1 - Parking Lot Pavement
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 094 / 1 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 11/5 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $205,415.92

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-074.1 - Parking Lot Pavement
 
CHANGE REASON: Design Development
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-074.1 - Parking Lot Pavement
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-074.1 - Parking Lot Pavement - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf    ILS Change Order #1 for NEELE-240201 Pacific Bldg Conversion Project,
241021.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 01--_012900-_01 - Licensed Surveyor CCD-074.1 - Parking Lot Pavement - Informed costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 3,258.50

2
31--__31900-_01 - SC -
Earthwork/Utilities/Paving

CCD-074.1 - Parking Lot Pavement - Whitworth costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 181,401.62

  Subtotal: $184,660.12

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 14,772.81

3% Bond & Insurance $ 5,982.99

    Grand Total: $205,415.92

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 12/13/ 2024  02 :35 PM  

     

 

PCO #094

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JF12HYAZ9CHST7MH0A32VKNR?sig=eaf65082cc8d26e4c2ea8f5fdfa8f960e354e6ed2199632dc483d7c0995ebffe
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JARB9MGRSW9NS78767J4PQRT?sig=179fe4b836b071766d2906a8e90faf9ddbd65012a0610afc517cc22a52f0f664
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JARB9MGRSW9NS78767J4PQRT?sig=179fe4b836b071766d2906a8e90faf9ddbd65012a0610afc517cc22a52f0f664


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #099:  CCD-069.1 - Fence Changes
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 099 / 1 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 10/29 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $18,781.07

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-069.1 - Fence Changes
 
CHANGE REASON: Client Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-069.1 - Fence Changes
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-069.1 - Fence Changes - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 32--__32900-_02 - SC - Fencing CCD-069.1 - Fence Changes - NW Fencing costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 16,883.38

  Subtotal: $16,883.38

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 1,350.67

3% Bond & Insurance $ 547.02

    Grand Total: $18,781.07

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 12/9/ 2024  08 :56 AM  

     

 

PCO #099

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JBD0BBNCZ35E25YN24M8KF7X?sig=98f2f406246654cb702b500e22ed59e5db2c815cf0b40e4e67597b6c9558530a


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #104:  CCD-087 - Mansard Gutter Downspout
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 104 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 12/9 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $0.00

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-087 - Mansard Gutter Downspout
 
CHANGE REASON: Design Development
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-087 - Mansard Gutter Downspout
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-087 - Mansard Gutter Downspout - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 07--__07900-_02 - SC - Sheet Metal Flashing CCD-087 - Mansard Gutter Downspout - ASM NO COSTS Subcontractor Agreements $ 0.00

  Subtotal: $0.00

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 0.00

3% Bond & Insurance $ 0.00

    Grand Total: $0.00

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 12/9/ 2024  09 :48 AM  

     

 

PCO #104

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JBW5Q65RQQWW9FB53VGZ6T1W?sig=e8d43a55f8a01e419c4266ec55fc5a1f37a11c914f23229d64f1dc48e56b8317


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #115:  CCD-096 - Roll Up Door Electrical
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 115 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 12/9 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $3,708.12

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-096 - Roll Up Door Electrical
 
CHANGE REASON: Client Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-096 - Roll Up Door Electrical
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-096 - Roll Up Door Electrical - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 26--__26900-_01 - SC - Electrical CCD-096 - Roll Up Door Electrical - PSW costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 3,333.44

  Subtotal: $3,333.44

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 266.68

3% Bond & Insurance $ 108.00

    Grand Total: $3,708.12

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 12/9/ 2024  01 :57 PM  

     

 

PCO #115

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JEPE052R01QKB7Q1WCXGNMXH?sig=c4a5368f192523eba928bf591bbd7a56b77faf22345238651f65eef0dce82850


������� ����
������������

������� !"#$�%&'(�)�*'(&+�,�-./012$�3�(4&45�(46&5�*'''�5�*''(�7#8�*'(&+��99�/012$:�/":"/;"8+�<=2"��!"/0�7#��#:$0$ $"��>��/�20$"�$:5?�<�!"/0�7#��#:$0$ $"��>�
�/�20$"�$:5?�<���5?�$2"�����@�1�5�7#8�<����,�#$/7�$���� !"#$:?�7/"�$/78"!7/A:��>�=2"��!"/0�7#��#:$0$$"��>��/�20$"�$:+�=20:�8�� !"#$�B7:�-/�8 �"8�7$�(CDE&DEF�
G=��#�'*H'IH*'*F�#8"/�J/8"/�K�+E('I*E6466�B20�2�"L-0/":��#�'*H*6H*'*F5�0:�#�$�>�/�/":79"5�0:�90�"#:"8�>�/��#"M$0!"� :"��#9.5�7#8�!7.��#9.�N"� :"8�0#�
7���/87#�"�B0$2�$2"�����,�#$/7�$���� !"#$:O�="/!:��>�P"/;0�"+�=��/"-�/$���-./012$�;0�97$0�#:5�"M!709�8��0#>�Q707��#$/7�$:+��!+
RSTUVWXYTSZ�� [E\4���F&]

^

_̀abcdefghijklmjnomjooplqqr dasètde�usvàwteuasf dxtscà�c̀�usvàwteuasf
yz{|}|{g~���|��g�������|��g �����z{�g����g�������{�|��g ��z���g�����g�������g���
����g��g�|��g�|��g��|��
y���g��{�z���g��g� ¡¢¢

�z���g��{�����g� �g���¡ �z���g�����z�£g��g����

a¤sc̀fghijklmjnomjooplqqr t̀dxuecdefghijklmjnomjooplqqr dasètdeàfghijklmjnomjooplqqr
¥|��z¦g�����£g
��¦z������g�}g���z�g����|{��

§|{�g������g�|���� �����£g�������{�|��g���¦z�£

¢��g�|�|�|��g�������g��̈�¡
y���g��{�z���g��g� ¡¢¢̈�¢©¢

�©�g���g�������g��|��g���
~���������g��g� ¡¡©

���g�¡��g������g��
y�£z���¦�g��g� ¡©�

exc�dasètde�uª�dxts	c��tª�va««a¤ªf
h¬nqlp­mjmol­j®̄lomolq°p®±­®²nm²³m­́lm°́jnµlmjno¶m®³mj±±̄®°j·̄l¶mj­­j°́m²pmpl³lpln°lmq±l°®³®°mļ ®́·®­q¹mº̄q²m®n°̄»olmjµpllom»±²nmjo¼»q­kln­qm
j­­p®·»­j·̄lm­²mļl°»­lom½²nq­p»°­®²nm½́jnµlm¾®pl°­®¿lq¹r

y��̈�¡ g�|��g�z���ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÀ����¡Á��
y��̈��©g����g����ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÀ�
y��̈�� g��ÂÂz�|��g�{{���gggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÀ�
y��̈�©¡g�Ã���|��g����g~|��ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÀ�
y��̈��¡g§��g��z����gggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÀ�����Á��
y��̈���g���{�gy���g§����z�gggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÀ©©�Á ¢
y��̈��©gÄ��|�z�|��gz��gÅz���{z¦�gggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÀ� ��¡¡Á��
y��̈���g�{{���|���gÆ�z|�gggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÀ¡©� ©�Á¡�
y��̈��¡gyz|��g��Ç��¦���g�����{�|���ggggggggggggggggggggggggÀ�����Á¡�
y��̈���g�|�����zg~���z���ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÀ�
y��̈��¢g����£gy���gÆ�|�gggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÀ�
y��̈��©g���{��|{z�g�����{�|���ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÀ��¡¡�Á��
y��̈�� g����g�z�����g}��g�|��g��z��ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÀ �©Á� 
y��̈���gÅz���{z¦�gÄ��z��g���{�ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÀ�����Á��
y��̈���g�����g���z�|��ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggÀ ��Á��

Æ��g��|�|�z�g�����z{�g���gÇz�g È ��¡�©����Á��gg
Æ��g���g{�z���g�£g¦���|����£gz�����|Â��g��z���g������ È ����¡��©�Á©¢g
Æ��g�����z{�g���g¦�|��g��g��|�g��z���g�����gÇz� È ¢������©�Á©¢
Æ��g�����z{�g���gÇ|��g��g|�{��z���g�£g��|�g��z���g�����g|�g���gz�����g�} È ©¡����Á�¡
Æ��g��Çg�����z{�g���g|�{���|��g��|�g��z���g�����gÇ|��g�� È ¢�� ¡�¢ ¡Á¢�gg

Æ��g�����z{�gÆ|��gÇ|��g��g��{�z����g�£gggggggÉ�Êg�z£�Á
Æ��g��Çg�z��g�}g�����z��|z�g���¦���|��gÇ|��g��ggggggg

saecfgÆ�|�g��z���g�����g����g���g|�{����gz�Ë��������g��g���g�����z{�g���g��gÌ�z�z�����g�zÃ|���gy�|{��g��g���g�����z{�gÆ|���g��z�g�z��g
����gz�����|Â��g�£g�������{�|��g��z���g�|��{�|��g���|�g���g{���gz��g�|��g�z��g����gz�����g�¦��g�£g����g���g�Ç���gz��g�����z{����g|�gÇ�|{�g
{z��gzg��z���g�����g|�g�Ã�{����g��g��¦������g���g�������{�|��g��z���g�|��{�|��Ág

sae�Ít«u��Îseu«�ªu	sc��ÏÐ�exc�t̀dxuecdeÑ�dasètdeà ts��a¤sc̀Ò

§|{�g������g�|�����gÄ�{ �����£g�������{�|��g���¦z�£ ¥|��z¦g�����£g
t̀dxuecdeghÓ®pkmnjklr dasètdeàghÓ®pkmnjklr a¤sc̀ghÓ®pkmnjklr

g g g
ªu	steÎ̀c ªu	steÎ̀c ªu	steÎ̀c

Ä�Ô£g�z��£�gy�|�{|¦z�gggggg Õ����£g��������gy��Ë�{�g�z�z���ggggg ����g�z�������g�|��{���ggggg
_̀usec�stwcts�eue«c _̀usec��stwcts�eue«c _̀usec��stwc�ts�eue«c

�����z�£g��g���� ggggg ggggg
�tec �tec �tec

02/04/2025

CO-012



Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #038:  CCD-031 - Site Waste
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 038 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 1/21 /2025 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $2,103.52

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-031 - Site Waste
 
CHANGE REASON: Client Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-031 - Site Waste
 
ATTACHMENTS:
PBC - CCD 031 Whitworth costs.pdf    CCD-031 - Site Waste - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1
31--__31900-_01 - SC -
Earthwork/Utilities/Paving

CCD-031 - Site Waste - Whitworth costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 1,890.97

  Subtotal: $1,890.97

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 151.28

3% Bond & Insurance $ 61.27

    Grand Total: $2,103.52

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 1/21/ 2025  02 :30 PM  

     

 

PCO #038

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JJ5FQE4S9FEM974K8280CWHR?sig=591ff01a32183819375cd2f39364b530f87c3935d9f4c434d3128ab29dd47831
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HWNNAH8TZD4FVGJZ59S9V6EQ?sig=f489e3b1e57b489cb9b4d6305fac96ff73dca99d01aff5107aedb2912d942cde


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #057:  CCD-042 - Curb Demo
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 057 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 1/10 /2025 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $0.00

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-042 - Curb Demo
 
CHANGE REASON: Design Development
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-042 - Curb Demo
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-042 - Curb Demo - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 32--__32900-_01 - SC - Site Concrete CCD-042 - Curb Demo - J Scott costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 0.00

2 32--__32000- - Site Concrete CCD-042 - Curb Demo - Neeley costs Construction Materials $ 0.00

  Subtotal: $0.00

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 0.00

3% Bond & Insurance $ 0.00

    Grand Total: $0.00

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 1/10/ 2025  07 :19 AM  

     

 

PCO #057

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HZFNDVA5Z5PVP855XFA41VPQ?sig=88fd65eab15fbf846265b8d3d14d2bcba4ba35e56a8695887283f643317f7ac6


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #058:  CCD-052 - Mezzanine Access
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 058 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 1/10 /2025 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $0.00

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-052 - Mezzanine Access
 
CHANGE REASON: Jurisdictional Requirement
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-052 - Mezzanine Access
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-052 - Mezzanine Access - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 09--__09900-_01 - SC - Drywall CCD-052 - Mezzanine Access - WBF costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 0.00

2 09--__09900-_03 - SC -Acoustical Ceilings CCD-052 - Mezzanine Access - ANW NOT COSTS Subcontractor Agreements $ 0.00

  Subtotal: $0.00

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 0.00

3% Bond & Insurance $ 0.00

    Grand Total: $0.00

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 1/10/ 2025  07 :45 AM  

     

 

PCO #058

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01HZFNJ8JWRQM3RFTHC1B6GN5Z?sig=00e867a08badc8c910935ccc264c7350b92109cf83e8ca81a36c3f787d193925


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #073:  PR-025 - Exterior Hose Bibs
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 073 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: No Charge   CREATED DATE: 9/16 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $0.00

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: PR-025 - Exterior Hose Bibs
 
CHANGE REASON: Client Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
PR-025 - Exterior Hose Bibs
 
ATTACHMENTS:
PR-025 - Exterior Hose Bibs.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 22--__22900-_01 - SC - Plumbing PR-025 - Exterior Hose Bibs - MC Pipemasters NO COST Subcontractor Agreements $ 0.00

  Subtotal: $0.00

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 0.00

3% Bond & Insurance $ 0.00

    Grand Total: $0.00

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 9/16/ 2024  08 :47 AM  

     

 

PCO #073

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01J2HGPVK17SDPBPNJAKA6BDED?sig=184631ff3398c20066323abe679b7e603e13bb0508431c24c43aa5d41b57422a


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #093:  CCD-075.1 - ROW Changes
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 093 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 1/21 /2025 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $4,525.52

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-075.1 - ROW Changes
 
CHANGE REASON: Design Development
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-075.1 - ROW Changes
 
ATTACHMENTS:
PBC - CCD-075 Whitworth costs.pdf    CCD-075.1 - ROW Changes - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf    PBC - CCD-075 PSW costs.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1
31--__31900-_01 - SC -
Earthwork/Utilities/Paving

CCD-075.1 - ROW Changes - Whitworth costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 1,442.17

2 26--__26900-_01 - SC - Electrical CCD-075.1 - ROW Changes - PSW costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 1,318.49

3
32--__32000-_01 - Site Concrete -
CONCRETE ONLY

CCD-075.1 - ROW Changes - Neeley costs Construction Materials $ 1,228.00

  Subtotal: $3,988.66

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 184.20

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 220.85

3% Bond & Insurance $ 131.81

    Grand Total: $4,525.52

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 1/21/ 2025  02 :24 PM  

     

 

PCO #093

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JJ5FDVWPW2C0FQ205CMMMDQE?sig=49c38a44da4339f0317bb381753147536556ca5ee699c9397b8aa02d8e9ab9af
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JE91G1SM2Q2RP483RW6FK0M4?sig=07878c63a3bce9812d771e608fdd0cb9c88d2967ebd59617350cf85643699937
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JABM2CYV819CJ5A0F740VB7M?sig=b81b9cd1fb3a2a1412d31e84dce03c3974674e5a1a13293cf9c57accc29061be


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #095:  CCD-077 - Fence Post Removal
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 095 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 1/21 /2025 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $772.86

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-077 - Fence Post Removal
 
CHANGE REASON: Client Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-077 - Fence Post Removal
 
ATTACHMENTS:
PBC - CCD-077 Whitworth costs.pdf    CCD-077 - Fence Post Removal - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1
31--__31900-_01 - SC -
Earthwork/Utilities/Paving

CCD-077 - Fence Post Removal - Whitworth costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 694.77

  Subtotal: $694.77

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 55.58

3% Bond & Insurance $ 22.51

    Grand Total: $772.86

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 1/21/ 2025  11 :46 AM  

     

 

PCO #095

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JJ56BKMDWKKXGD8RYR23JWQ0?sig=ceb1e1315c702287aa12202a2d1bec8a2a45ba3a5ad106f34c93790778b76ac9
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01J9776V5P84YJC5PH6Y4A8STS?sig=22e5694d634f3e6cd56d2003bb52c70dfb428ad19cb7a2f0e1f7f808b6900331


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #097:  CCD-080.3 - Irrigation and Landscape
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 097 / 1 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 12/20 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $18,033.21

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-080.3 - Irrigation and Landscape
 
CHANGE REASON: Backcharge
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-080.3 - Irrigation and Landscape
 
ATTACHMENTS:
PBC - CCD-080.3 Whitworth costs.pdf    PBC - CCD-080.3 Coria costs.pdf    CCD-080.3 - Irrigation and Landscape - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 32--__32900-_03 - SC - Landscape & Irrigation CCD-080.3 - Irrigation and Landscape - Coria costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 14,813.00

2
31--__31900-_01 - SC -
Earthwork/Utilities/Paving

CCD-080.3 - Irrigation and Landscape - Whitworth costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 1,398.08

  Subtotal: $16,211.08

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 1,296.89

3% Bond & Insurance $ 525.24

    Grand Total: $18,033.21

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 1/31/ 2025  01 :30 PM  

     

 

PCO #097

https://storage.procore.com/api/v5/files/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JFJ91F9Y5FT5JYR6Y0XYNTNP?companyId=6840&projectId=2709967&sig=9aab72144041ba63c8313b1f33398d92a686a29c46accc8b584834ac0da268e1
https://storage.procore.com/api/v5/files/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JESBTHX3QWCT15QANHPJZTCD?companyId=6840&projectId=2709967&sig=6a3715d7f5284323acc1283fde800d1e2562154c5828d1f613d3c4227e7a9a74
https://storage.procore.com/api/v5/files/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JEPBK1H23RPXZVHX5Y5QRDP0?companyId=6840&projectId=2709967&sig=0fbd756e014192d31f2dc3fde5f12e6283b1d6b5ff835d73eb32264e57509d62


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #111:  CCD-091 - Accessible Trail
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 111 / 1 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 1/21 /2025 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $37,875.34

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-091 - Accessible Trail
 
CHANGE REASON: Client Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-091 - Accessible Trail
 
ATTACHMENTS:
PBC - CCD-091 Whitworth costs.pdf    CCD-091 - Accessible Trail - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 26--__26900-_01 - SC - Electrical CCD-091 - Accessible Trail - PSW costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 8,887.32

2
31--__31900-_01 - SC -
Earthwork/Utilities/Paving

CCD-091 - Accessible Trail - Whitworth costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 25,160.99

  Subtotal: $34,048.31

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 2,723.86

3% Bond & Insurance $ 1,103.17

    Grand Total: $37,875.34

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 1/31/ 2025  09 :10 AM  

     

 

PCO #111

https://storage.procore.com/api/v5/files/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JJ5G3ZXG1G3EFW7PKQ8X9GWT?companyId=6840&projectId=2709967&sig=d063c9da07cc9002f7d3808e919f77d8d6ddba16f00ee5cc5462c6c180797203
https://storage.procore.com/api/v5/files/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JE4FMAVE4NWPW0A6P2VH8T36?companyId=6840&projectId=2709967&sig=d9fa43dcd9c777683b18984a3539124c2e618b48def328fd93e27ce3b562d867


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #113:  CCD-093 - Paint Downspout Connections
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 113 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 12/20 /2024 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $1,124.35

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-093 - Paint Downspout Connections
 
CHANGE REASON: Client Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-093 - Paint Downspout Connections
 
ATTACHMENTS:
PBC - CCD-093 Realfine costs.pdf    CCD-093 - Paint Downspout Connections - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 09--__09900-_05 - SC - Painting CCD-093 - Paint Downspout Connections - Realfine costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 1,010.74

  Subtotal: $1,010.74

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 80.86

3% Bond & Insurance $ 32.75

    Grand Total: $1,124.35

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 12/20/ 2024  05 :58 AM  

     

 

PCO #113

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JFJ5QRZX2QMJCHQ1DGZS59EB?sig=7bb7374fd0559cd70dcae5c5e53d9a75d5b05a5755b310a89d328b28d1ce7580
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JE9HFY2QMD9XHKSD4KZPCSAT?sig=0e330cbbb3d92fa90a8cbea894e00ff5a7285411fbe4b1650b2317abe807576b


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #114:  CCD-094 - Filterra Bollards
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 114 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 1/10 /2025 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $0.00

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-094 - Filterra Bollards
 
CHANGE REASON: Client Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-094 - Filterra Bollards
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-094 - Filterra Bollards - RFM_BC_NCC signed (rev1).pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 32--__32200- - Site Furnishings - Bollards CCD-094 - Filterra Bollards - Neeley costs Labor $ 0.00

  Subtotal: $0.00

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 0.00

3% Bond & Insurance $ 0.00

    Grand Total: $0.00

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 1/10/ 2025  07 :07 AM  

     

 

PCO #114

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JE9HKKZZ2Z3EXDY8ECYGJWPK?sig=940f2e87017ff0ea5cd6145ec4c18e1875893c22d486f4198f07976f3e2a5f6d


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #116:  CCD-097 - Entry Post Trim
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 116 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 1/10 /2025 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $0.00

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-097 - Entry Post Trim
 
CHANGE REASON: Client Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-097 - Entry Post Trim
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-097 - Entry Post Trim - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 59--____001- - Entry Post Investigation CCD-097 - Entry Post Trim - Neeley costs Labor $ 0.00

  Subtotal: $0.00

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 0.00

3% Bond & Insurance $ 0.00

    Grand Total: $0.00

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 1/10/ 2025  07 :13 AM  

     

 

PCO #116

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JEYEFY4F8W5HXQPXRE42FFXD?sig=02029a3c25bbd7a47b39843430f06628d57c1be15b0e62df40be66022fd4f16f


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #117:  CCD-098 - Electrical Corrections
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 117 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 1/6 /2025 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $4,332.15

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-098 - Electrical Corrections
 
CHANGE REASON: Jurisdictional Requirement
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-098 - Electrical Corrections
 
ATTACHMENTS:
PBC - CCD-098 - PSW costs.pdf    CCD-098 - Electrical Corrections - RFM_BC_NCC.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 26--__26900-_01 - SC - Electrical CCD-098 - Electrical Corrections - PSW costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 3,894.42

  Subtotal: $3,894.42

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 311.55

3% Bond & Insurance $ 126.18

    Grand Total: $4,332.15

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 1/6/ 2025  10 :08 AM  

     

 

PCO #117

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JGYCS8NGE9WH4JG2JGDH41A1?sig=773695363a66271faefa6b3e1dcb58b122381ed90ff43b01b8af12629315816e
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JGQ2WGAZCGGH3PE055WAYZTY?sig=4c4d502d2f9e1f8927fcaf30c4ccc7a59f3ca9d36ea63e7e7535665aa52db0f8


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #118:  CCD-099 - Cell Callout for Fire Alarm
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 118 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 1/9 /2025 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $897.48

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-099 - Cell Callout for Fire Alarm
 
CHANGE REASON: Jurisdictional Requirement
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-099 - Cell Callout for Fire Alarm
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-099 - Cell Callout for Fire Alarm - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 26--__26900-_01 - SC - Electrical CCD-099 - Cell Callout for Fire Alarm - PSW costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 806.80

  Subtotal: $806.80

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 64.54

3% Bond & Insurance $ 26.14

    Grand Total: $897.48

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 1/9/ 2025  09 :33 AM  

     

 

PCO #118

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JH61XRJA9FKN07S9E02VT4D8?sig=dfdc1523c6e930ec59b2d9c80f497da5f6baa651f48e2f7888cdec378b8f5d19


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #119:  CCD-100 - Landscape Island Mulch
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 119 / 1 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 1/10 /2025 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $2,924.50

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-100 - Landscape Island Mulch
 
CHANGE REASON: Client Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-100 - Landscape Island Mulch
 
ATTACHMENTS:
PBC - CCD-100 Coria costs.pdf    CCD-100 - Landscape Island Mulch - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 32--__32900-_03 - SC - Landscape & Irrigation CCD-100 - Landscape Island Mulch - Coria costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 2,629.00

  Subtotal: $2,629.00

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 210.32

3% Bond & Insurance $ 85.18

    Grand Total: $2,924.50

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 1/31/ 2025  01 :25 PM  

     

 

PCO #119

https://storage.procore.com/api/v5/files/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JH8BN36S5WBD8TT63WSP4Q8E?companyId=6840&projectId=2709967&sig=4478cb5a241d463fd53109dc47d72e3867933dad12047b5e7de942f6fbfa730d
https://storage.procore.com/api/v5/files/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JH62D2RY7CT07TQNTR8TYX3F?companyId=6840&projectId=2709967&sig=237770ee9712996e00fe436bf9957ac8e2f115a1bee536a1e0893f504b5dca79


Neeley Construction Company
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup, Washington 98372
Phone: (253) 845-8838
Fax: (253) 845-9080

Project: 502401 - Pacific Building Conversion
4459 SE Mile Hill Drive

Port Orchard, Washington 98366
Phone: 253-845-8838

Fax: 253-845-9080

Potential Change Order #120:  CCD-101 - Floor Cleaning
TO: KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES
614 Division St., MS -23
Port Orchard Washington, 98366-4676

FROM: NEELEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
111 23rd Street SE
Puyallup Washington, 98372

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 120 / 0 CONTRACT: 1 - Prime Contract  

SCHEDULE IMPACT:  CREATED BY: Angela Bankhead  (NEELEY
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY)

STATUS: Pending - In Review   CREATED DATE: 1/10 /2025 

REFERENCE:   PRIME CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER:

None  

LOCATION:      

    TOTAL AMOUNT: $824.00

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CCD-101 - Floor Cleaning
 
CHANGE REASON: Backcharge
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CCD-101 - Floor Cleaning
 
ATTACHMENTS:
CCD-101 - Floor Cleaning - RFM_BC_NCC signed.pdf   
 
# Cost Code Description Type Amount

1 01--_012900-_02 - Final Cleaning CCD-101 - Floor Cleaning - Neeley costs Subcontractor Agreements $ 800.00

  Subtotal: $800.00

15% Self-Performed Fee $ 0.00

8% Subcontractor Fee $ 0.00

3% Bond & Insurance $ 24.00

    Grand Total: $824.00

 
 

Neeley Construction Company page 1 of 1 Printed On: 1/10/ 2025  11 :48 AM  

     

 

PCO #120

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/companies/0486/01JH8VZ5TT0XN04GP94GMW91FR?sig=a9f45cd33e2887afe8661eea355988b329d75d3dee8d6d6401a33a78238e4666



	Blank Page



